

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/19/2024 10:44 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 102894-6

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Detention of:

DERWIN PASLEY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

JOSHUA CHOATE,  
WSBA #30867  
MARKO HANANEL,  
WSBA #56592  
Assistant Attorney General  
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104-3188  
Ph.: (206) 389-3017  
OID #91094

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
	A. Did the Court of Appeals’ fact-specific analysis of the sufficiency of the recent overt act evidence presented at trial create an issue of substantial public interest? .....	2
	B. In the context of a sufficiency of evidence claim, did the Court of Appeals properly look beyond Pasley’s testimony that the victim of his most recent crime “consented” when evaluating the evidence?.....	2
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	1. Pasley’s History of Mental Illness, Sexual Violence, and Civil Commitment as an SVP .....	2
	2. Court of Appeals’ Review and Opinion.....	8
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	9
	A. A “Recent Overt Act” is Just One of Several Elements in an SVP Trial.....	10
	B. The Court of Appeals Sufficiency of the Evidence Decision Does Not Warrant Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	11
	1. The issue Pasley raises is not presented by the facts of this case.....	11

2. The Court of Appeals decision is fact-specific.....	13
3. Pasley is also wrong on the merits .....	14
V. CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Barr,</i> 102 Wn. 2d 265, 684 P.2d 712 (1984).....	3, 4
<i>In re Detention of Broten,</i> 130 Wn. App. 326, 122 P.3d 942 (2005).....	15
<i>In re Detention of Hovinga,</i> 132 Wn. App. 16, 130 P.3d 830 (2006).....	15
<i>In re Detention of Thorell,</i> 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	11

### Statutes

RCW 71.09.020(9)-(10) .....	7
RCW 71.09.020(13) .....	passim
RCW 71.09.020(18) .....	15

### Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	9, 17
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	11, 13, 14
RAP 18.17 .....	18
